
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 - Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:- 
 
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7294  
 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday 1 July 2021.  
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=7294


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   WESTOVER URGENT WORKS - MILFORD-ON-SEA - UPDATE REPORT  
(Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21 
(Pages 13 - 36) 
 

6.   WORKSMART (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
Mark Steele 
 

 



CABINET – 7 JULY 2021 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND COASTAL 
SERVICES 

                                           

UPDATE REPORT – URGENT WORKS SEAWALL, WESTOVER 
MILFORD-ON-SEA 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That Cabinet: 
 

a) Note the completion of the urgent works and the latest expected financial 
contribution required from the Council (subject to successful confirmation and 
receipt of third-party funding) 
 

2. INTRODUCTION  
 
2.1   This report provides an update to Cabinet on the delivery and outcome of the urgent 

coastal protection works undertaken at Westover, Milford – on – Sea in 2020.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the failure of the seawall at Westover in February 2020 and subsequent 

reports to the Chief Executive, Cabinet and Full Council an executive decision was made 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer to approve expenditure of up to £1.5M to carry out 
urgent works to the sea wall at Milford. 

 
3.2  Urgent work commenced as described in Section 3 of the report. 
  
3.3 Following commencement of the works, storms in August 2020 impacted on the 

construction works, resulting in additional damage. A further report was considered by 
Full Council at its meeting of the 12th October 2020. Full Council approved: 

 

 additional supplementary expenditure of £325,000 to fund the additional urgent works 
required as a result of storm events that impacted the site since works commenced, 
be approved. 
 

 That a new contingency of £300,000 to be held by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
be approved: and 

 

 That all opportunities for third party funding be maximised to minimise the Council’s 
residual financing requirement, be noted. This gave the project a total budget of 
£2.125m. 

 
3.4 Following the executive decision made of 23rd July 2020 to undertake urgent works a 

contractor wa
[...]
C from the lower 
estimate of £400,000 to £525,000. Dialogue is continuing with the Environment Agency 
to respond to queries raised within the Business Case, but at this point the final amount 
of external funding or timing of likely approval cannot be confirmed. 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 There were no environmental impacts in relation to these works. 
 
6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 None arising directly from this report. 

 
7.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1  None arising directly from this report. 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
8.1 This project was completed under very trying circumstances during an exceptional 

year.  Project delivery was completed in spite of a pandemic and two severe storms, 
Ellen and Aiden. The project led by NFDC’s Coastal team was made possible only by 
using funds made available from NFDC reserves – a one-time cost that cannot be 
sustained again. 

 
For further information contact: 
 
Steve Cook 
Service Manager – Coastal 
023 8028 5311 
steve.cook@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None. 

5

mailto:steve.cook@nfdc.gov.uk


Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head of Planning Regeneration 
and Economy 
023 8028 5409 / 5345  
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 

6

mailto:claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Works Progress & Completion Photographs 
 

 

 
 
 

7



 

 

8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 
 
  

10



Appendix 2 –Extent of Westover phase 2 
 

 
 
 
 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 7 JULY 2021     PORTFOLIO: LEADER/ALL 

  

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21  
  

  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
1.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet:  

a) Note the Annual Performance Statement for 2020/21, including the impact of Covid-19 on 
performance;  

b) Note the provisional outturn of the General Fund revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21; and 
c) Note the provisional outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for 2020/2
[...]
 
 

3.4 The Council’s financial planning process further supports the delivery of the corporate objectives 
and the annual budget, and its performance is an important element of the overall corporate plan.  

  
3.5 The provisional outturn report was presented to Cabinet in April 2021.  This followed the adoption 

of the emergency budget in September 2020, and subsequent financial monitoring report in 
December 2020. 

 

3.6 The latest budgets for 2020/21 as reported to the Cabinet resulted in revised General Fund, Capital 
Programme and Housing Revenue Account budgets as follows: 

13

Agenda Item 5



  

  

Original  
Budget  

Latest Budget 
April Cabinet  

Reported 
Variations  

  £'m  £'m  £'m  

General Fund  19.194  20.211  1.017  

Capital Programme  25.694  27.238  1.544  

Housing Revenue Account (Income)  (28.199)  (28.077)  0.122  

Housing Revenue Account (Expend.)  19.726  19.796  0.070  

  
  
4. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE STATEMENT 

  
4.1 The pandemic dominated the Council’s delivery of services during 2020/21 and this is reflected in 

the performance overview.  Some services were significantly impacted and were unable to be 
offered, whilst other services saw demand increase or new responsibilities arise, directly linked to 
supporting individuals and businesses during the crisis. 

 
4.2 The Annual Performance Statement (Appendix 1) illustrates the performance for 2020/21, 

highlighting the Council’s Covid-19 response and providing an overview of the performance for 
each Portfolio, including an assessment of performance for key service areas in terms of the 
availability of staff, the impact on budget and overall service delivery impact.   

  
5. BUDGET OUTTURN 

  
5.1  The Annual Budget is an important element of the delivery of the Council’s financial strategy which 

supports the delivery of core services and provides value for money to local taxpayers. Financial 
Monitoring Reports and Medium-Term Financial Plan updates are presented to 
[...]
with this sum being transferred from the 
Acquisition and Development reserve.  

  
5.5 The following table summarises the positions as explained above (although all stated positions are 

still subject to change during the course of External Audit):  
  

  

Original 
Budget  

Outturn 
Position  

Total  
Variation  

  £'m  £'m  £'m  

General Fund – Portfolio Budgets 19.194  23.200  4.006  

General Fund – Business Rate Retention  (7.287)  (6.437)  0.850  

General Fund – Financial Support  0.00  (6.472)  (6.472)  

Capital Programme  25.694  26.959  1.265  

Housing Revenue Account (Income)  (28.199)  (28.131)  0.068  

Housing Revenue Account (Expend.)  19.726  19.818  0.092  

  
  
 

6. CRIME & DISORDER / EQUALITY & DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  
  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  
  
  
7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

 

7.1 In an extraordinary year with unprecedented challenges, this Council has continued throughout to 

deliver key frontline services to our residents, while also playing its part in the national response to 

the pandemic. I would take this opportunity to again thank our officers for the exceptional way in 

which they have adapted to new ways of working, overcome challenges and continued to dedicate 

themselves to the service of our community. 

 

8.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 

8.1 The report has been considered by each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, with particular 

focus on the performance of the relevant Portfolio’s for that Panel.  Panel members thanked 

members of staff for their hard work in maintaining service delivery during the year, under difficult 

circumstances.  

15



Further Information:    
    

Alan Bethune      

Executive Head of Financial (S151) and 
Corporate Services  

Tel: 023 8028 5001  
Email: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager Elections and Business 
Improvement 
Tel: 023 8028 5080  
Email: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Sh
[...]
rict 
working with HCC, the NPA and Forestry England. This document 
will enable funding applications and secure project delivery for the 
future.
Green infrastructure projects have been delivered, including both 
the Sweatford Water and Poulner Lakes projects to enable the 
enhancement of informal open space to create safer pedestrian 
routes, improve accessibility and enhance biodiversity.
Car park charges were suspended during the initial lockdown and 
usage was subsequently impacted throughout the whole year as a 
result of further lockdowns and national restrictions. The Portfolio 
lost revenue of approximately £1m as a direct result. The parking 
enforcement team were redeployed, in part, to support the delivery 
of food parcels to individuals.

Performance Summary

Development Control Staffing 
 Budget 
 Service delivery impact 
Planning Policy Staffing 
 Budget 
 Service delivery impact 
Building Control Staffing 
 Budget 
 Service delivery impact 
Parking* Staffing 
 Budget 
 Service delivery impact 
*Significant Covid-19 impact

Planning and Infrastructure 
Encouraging development that meets local needs and enhances the special qualities 
of the environment 

Key Performance Indicators

KPIs Unit Desired 
DOT

Target 2019/20 2020/21 Actual 
DOT

Increase in the number of houses completed each year (as 
set out in the Annual Authority Monitoring Report)

Num 300 308 Expected 
July

-

Increase in the number of mitigation projects delivered 
each year

Num 3 3 3

Total amount of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) spent % 35% 6% 5%

Increase in the total amount of open space play and sport 
provision, and cycling and walking infrastructure delivered 
each year

Projects 5 projects 4 projects 4 projects

Increase in NFDC Building Control Market Share % 65% 54% 55%

23



KEY PORTFOLIO ACHIEVEMENTS 2020-21

8

Housing Services 
Creating balanced communities and housing options that are affordable and 
sustainable 

The Housing teams continued to work towards t
[...]
as set up to review the financial impact as the situation 
developed and were instrumental in making recommendations to 
Cabinet on the necessary mitigating actions. 
Measures put in place in response to the financial pressures 
included the review of asset maintenance budgets, revised Capital 
Programme Financing and reserve transfers, and a complete and 
thorough review of service budgets to account for savings and allow 
for expenditure increases as a direct impact of Covid-19. Measures 
were also implemented to control employee costs by adopting a 
Vacancy Control procedure to ensure only essential staffing posts 
were filled, including considerations for redeployment of existing 
staff where roles have been impacted by Covid-19. HR provided 
additional support to managers and staff on wellbeing, self isolation 
and furlough, they saw a reduction in recruitment during the year.
Government funding support subsequently eased much of the 
pressure. The existing strong financial position enabled the Council 
to respond well and reformulate its financial strategy to ensure 
future plans are sustainable and resilient.
Revenues and Benefits administered in excess of £60m worth of 
business support grants and £28m in business rate discounts to 
businesses who suffered as a result of the closure and reduced 
trade, whilst offering over £700,000 in Council tax relief to 
assist individuals and families in financial hardship.. Additional 
responsibilities also extended to the administration of self-isolation 
payments, whilst providing business as usual services.
Three more employment properties were acquired during the 
year within the district. The Crow Lane Ringwood development 

was progressed with the appointment of technical advisors and 
letting consultants, and the procurement process for contractors 
commenced. The lettings for the Lymington Town Hall south wing 
were delivered including the completion of the Police station on 
the ground floor. These investments 
[...]
077 -54 -28,131 

EXPENDITURE
Repairs & Maintenance

Cyclical Maintenance 1,337 1,257 65 1,322
Reactive Maintenance 3,356 3,610 102 3,712

Supervision & Management
General Management 5,095 4,885 64 4,949
Special Services 1,222 1,222 -54 1,168
Homeless Assistance 64 64 3 67

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 54 54 36 90
Provision for Bad Debt 150 150 -42 108
Capital Financing Costs - Settlement Adjustment 8,376 8,376 -15 8,361
MRP 72 72 -31 41
Capital Financing Costs - New Borrowing

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 19,726 19,690 128 19,818

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) -8,473 -8,387 74 -8,313 

Contribution to Capital - supporting Housing Strategy 8,473 8,473 0 8,473
Contribution to/from(-)Earmarked Reserves -72 -72
Transfer to Acquisitions/Development reserve 0 86 2 88

Apr 20 Outturn 2020/21

APPENDIX 2C 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 7 JULY 2021  PORTFOLIO: LEADER / ALL 

 

WORKSMART – THE BUSINESS CASE 

 

1. Recommendation 

 

1.1 That the Cabinet support the content of the report, noting the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel’s comments on the Business Case and noting the HR 

Committee’s endorsement of the ‘Worksmart – Hybrid Working Policy’, and their 

recommendation to Council that the new HR policy be approved. 

 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 This report provides the Cabinet with information on the proposed 

implementation of the WorkSmart initiative, the next step in the Council’s Smarter 

Working Programme, supported with a HR Policy and a Members Guidance 

Document. 

 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 The significant majority of the Council’s c400 office-based employees work in 

roles that have been working from home since the middle of March 2020. 

WorkSmart introduces a policy to allow staff to continue to work from home or an 

alternative base. Working from an alternative base is not possible for our 

Operational, Leisure (who transfer to Freedom Leisure on 1/7/21) and field-

based employees 

  

3.2 The investment mad
[...]
remote working may result in recruitment savings 

and reduced travel, both resulting in a saving to the Council. 

 

12.2 The provision of screens to employees and laptops to some members to enable 

effective working from home has resulted in the need to acquire additional ICT, 

but costs here have been contained within existing budgetary provision. 

 

 

13. Crime & Disorder Implications 

 

13.1 There are none arising as a result of the report. 

 

 

14. Environmental Implications 

 

14.1 As outlined in section 9 of the report, the adoption of the Worksmart Business 

Case and Hybrid Working Policy has the opportunity to make a positive 

contribution towards the Council’s green agenda. 

 

 

15. Conclusion 

 

15.1 The introduction of a new hybrid policy builds on the Smarter Working platform 

which has been well established by the Council over the past 3 to 4 years.  It 

supports the Councils Green Agenda and suits the needs of the Council to be an 

employer of choice to ensure it can continue to attract and retain a high calibre 

of employee.  The new hybrid working policy takes into account everything that 

has been learnt since March 2020 in terms of how to make a success of remote 

working for the benefit of the organisation, and the employee.  

 

16. Portfolio Holder Comments 

 

16.1 I am grateful to all officers and elected members who completed the surveys. 

It is important that we maintain our high quality of service delivery while 

adapting the way we work.  I am confident that this hybrid working policy 

seeks to meet the aspirations of our employees while protecting service 

delivery and maintaining productivity. As we move to the ‘new normal’ we will 

monitor the impact of these changes and it is likely that some adjustments will 

need to be made as we learn from our own experience and best practice from 

both the public and private sector. 

42



 

 

 

 

Alan Bethune       Background Papers 

Executive Head of Fin
[...]
  A reduction in travel 
is anticipated from some Members undertaking a hybrid way of working, which could 
generate financial and time benefits. 

The 44,000 miles travel in 2019/20 equates to 12.34 tonnes of CO2 emissions in an 
average petrol car.  A hybrid way of working could therefore also lead to a reduction 
in the Council’s carbon footprint. 

The Council will monitor this performance to identify both financial efficiencies and 
the contribution made to the sustainability agenda. 

Moving to virtual and hybrid meetings where appropriate has also enabled Members, 
managers and employees to stay in touch without the need to commute. 

The Council is aiming to discourage mass use of printing in line with its commitment 
to reduce its carbon footprint.  To that end, Members are encouraged to consider 
going paperless with the support of a Council device for viewing documents.   

More flexible paper options are available, such as more complex documents being 
made available in paper (e.g. planning), whilst viewing other committee agendas and 
reports on a Council device. 

Wellbeing Support 

Members are routinely sent health and wellbeing information and the Employee 
Assistance Programme continues to be made available for Members.  The aim is to 
ensure that Members can look after every aspect of their health, whether that be 
their mental wellbeing, their physical wellbeing, their social wellbeing or their 
financial wellbeing. 

 

 

50



 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 
 

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Westover Urgent Works - Milford-On-Sea - Update Report
	5 Annual Performance and Provisional Budget Outturn 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Annual Performance Statement
	Appendix 2 - Provisional Budget Outturn

	6 Worksmart



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

7 JULY 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
  Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Rebecca Clark 

 

Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Bob Jackson, Alan Bethune, Steve Cook, Rebecca Drummond, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Steele. 
 

7   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021, be confirmed and signed. 
 

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

9   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 7 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

10   WESTOVER URGENT WORKS - MILFORD-ON-SEA - UPDATE REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the completion of the urgent works and the latest expected financial 
contribution required from the Council (subject to successful confirmation and 
receipt of third-party funding), be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Coastal Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and welcomed the achievement of 
completing the emergency works during a challenging year.  Looking forward, the 
Council was working closely with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council in 
the development of a Christchurch Bay Strategy, covering the entire coastline from 
Hengistbury Head to Hurst Spit. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted the strong financial position of the 
Council’s reserves which enabled the response during 2020.  Whilst it was hoped 
that several funding areas would bring the final cost to the Council down, it was still 
anticipated that the Council’s contribution would be in excess of £500k, which was 
not sustainable for a District Council.  Looking forward, these type of projects would 
need to secure significant external funding. 
 

11   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Annual Performance Statement for 2020/21, including the impact of 
Covid-19 on performance be noted; 
 

2. That the provisional outturn of the General Fund revenue and capital 
budgets for 2020/21 be noted; and 

 
3. That the provisional outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for 2020/21, 

be noted. 



 
Cabinet 7 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader/All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and placed on record his thanks to 
officers for all they had done this year, to achieve an exceptional outturn in 
exceptional circumstances.  The day to day business of the Council had continued 
whilst areas responded to entirely new responsibilities to support the community. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted how exceptional it had been to set an 
Emergency Budget in September 2020.  With revenue ceasing in areas such as 
health and leisure and car parking, the work to achieve this balanced Emergency 
Budget was significant.  The outturn was now better than forecast, however the 
Council would need to continue to take a prudent approach through its Medium 
Term Financial Plan to ensure the Council’s finances remained in good shape. 
 
In response to a question on the achievements in the Economic Development 
Portfolio and whether the businesses the Council was in contact with in the District 
were those in receipt of additional restrictions grants, officers would clarify this 
information and provide a response in due course. 
 

12   WORKSMART  

RESOLVED: 
 
That, having noted the noted the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s comments on the 
Business Case and the HR Committee’s endorsement of the ‘Worksmart – Hybrid 
Working Policy’, and their recommendation to Council that the new HR policy be 
approved, the report be supported. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 



 
Cabinet 7 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader/All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and welcomed the response 
through the report to the desire expressed by staff to a new blend of hybrid working, 
and the natural shift in the way the country works on a national basis.  He paid 
tribute to the Council’s ICT investment and teams for enabling the Council to 
continue working throughout the pandemic. 
 
It was noted that a twelve month review would take place to address many of the 
key drivers for change including the environmental impact of a reduction in full time 
office based staff, and the ability of the Council to recruit and retain high quality staff 
as an employer of choice. 
 
In response to questions concerning officer availability for councillors, it was 
expected that adjustments would be needed to historic working practices.  With the 
use of a Council device, Members could establish officer location and availability 
very quickly, and arrange suitable appointments. 
 
The Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the pace at which this initiative had been 
brought forward. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


